Amounts due to clients represent balances that will be transferred from the Group's own cash into segregated client funds on the following business day in accordance with the UK's Financial Conduct

Authority (FCA) 'CASS' rules and similar rules of other regulators in whose jurisdiction the Group operates.

13.   Other reserves

In the year ended 31 May 2009, the Group carried out a share placement of 27,864,407 shares at a placing price of £2.95 per share, raising £82.2 million. After deducting £1.2m transaction costs, £81.0

million was recognised as Share Premium.

This placing was facilitated through IG Jersey Cashbox Limited, a Jersey incorporated company which has since been liquidated. The Group has now determined that the transaction qualified for merger

relief under s612 Companies Act 2006.  As a result, £81.0 million has now been reclassified to Other Reserves from Share Premium, reflecting the merger relief treatment.  The affected financial statement

line items for the prior periods are restated as follows:

Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Changes in Equity (Extract)

 Previously reported Adjustments Restated

 £m £m £m

At 1 June 2018

Equity

Share capital and share premium 206.8 (81.0) 125.8

Other reserves 71.6 81.0 152.6

At 31 May 2019

Equity

Share capital and share premium 206.8 (81.0) 125.8

Other reserves 80.2 81.0 161.2

14.   Subsequent events

There are no subsequent events that have a material impact on the Financial Statements.

This information is provided by RNS, the news service of the London Stock Exchange. RNS is approved by the Financial Conduct Authority to act as a Primary Information Provider in the United
Kingdom. Terms and conditions relating to the use and distribution of this information may apply. For further information, please contact rns@lseg.com or visit www.rns.com.

END

FR GZGZNZZKGGZZ

mailto:rns@lseg.com
http://www.rns.com/